507064504 01/10/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

EPAS ID: PAT7111341

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RICHARD L. LEIMBACH	09/29/2008
THOMAS A. MCCARDLE	09/29/2008
DANNY L. BOLENDER	09/29/2008
STEVE DICKINSON	09/29/2008
JOSEPH R. KNUEVEN	09/29/2008
ROBERT L. LANCE JR.	09/29/2008
DAN STOLTZ	09/29/2008
TERESA PETROCELLI	09/23/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SENCO PRODUCTS, INC.
Street Address:	8485 BROADWELL ROAD
City:	CINCINNATI
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	45244

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17571811

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (513)891-2100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 513-891-2100

Email: patents@gribbelllaw.com

Correspondent Name: FREDERICK H. GRIBBELL, LLC

Address Line 1: 5515 TIMBER WAY DRIVE

Address Line 4: CINCINNATI, UNITED STATES 45238

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: SEN0523.US10

NAME OF SUBMITTER: RUSSELL F. GRIBBELL

SIGNATURE: /Russell Gribbell/

PATENT 507064504 REEL: 058595 FRAME: 0907

DATE SIGNED:	01/10/2022
Total Attachments: 7	
source=sen0523_assignment#page1.tif	
source=sen0523_assignment#page2.tif	
source=sen0523_assignment#page3.tif	
source=sen0523_assignment#page4.tif	
source=sen0523_assignment#page5.tif	
source=sen0523_assignment#page6.tif	
source=sen0523_assignment#page7.tif	

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Richard L. Leimbach, a citizen of the United States, residing at 2901 Markbreit Avenue, Cincinnati, Ohio 45209, County of Hamilton, and State of Ohio; Thomas A. McCardle, a citizen of the United States, residing at 525 Riddle Road, Cincinnati, Ohio 45215, County of Hamilton, and State of Ohio; Danny L. Bolender, a citizen of the United States, residing at 13225 Wardlow Road, Sardinia, Ohio 45171, County of Brown, and State of Ohio; Steve Dickinson, a citizen of the United States, residing at 4064 Lenox Drive, Cincinnati, Ohio 45245, County of Hamilton, and State of Ohio; Joseph R. Knueven, a citizen of the United States, residing at 7286 Rita Lane, Cincinnati, Ohio 45243, County of Hamilton, and State of Ohio; Robert L. Lance, Jr., a citizen of the United States, residing at 14461 U.S. 68, Midland, Ohio 45148, County of Clinton, and State of Ohio; Dan Stolz, a citizen of the United States, residing at 12978 Prudy Road, Sardinia, Ohio 45171, County of Brown, and State of Ohio; and, Teresa Petrocelli, legal representative of Michael V. Petrocelli (deceased), a citizen of the United States, residing at 3114 State Route 133, Bethel, Ohio 45106, County of Clermont (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"), have invented a FASTENER DRIVING TOOL USING A GAS SPRING, for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, of even date herewith, and,

WHEREAS, Senco Products, Inc. a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of Ohio, having its principal place of business at 8485 Broadwell Road, Cincinnati, Ohio 45244 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We, the said ASSIGNORS, hereby sell, assign, and transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals, and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all extensions, renewals, reexaminations and reissues thereof;

ASSIGNORS HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications

Patent Assignment

SEN0522.US

as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY grant the firm of TAYLOR & AUST, P.C. the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification or information which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY covenant and agree that We have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that We have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY further agree to execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including assignments in favor of ASSIGNEE, or its designees as ASSIGNEE or its ASSIGNEES may from time-to-time present to us in order to perfect title in said Invention, modifications, and improvements in said Invention, applications and Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto;

ASSIGNORS HEREBY further agree to sign and properly execute such necessary and lawful papers for application for foreign patents, for filing divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for our aforesaid Invention, as the ASSIGNEE thereof shall hereafter require and prepare at its own expense.

Patent Assignment

SEN0522.US

ASSIGNORS:	
JOINT INVENTOR:	•
	Richard L. Leimbach
STATE OF ONIO	
COUNTY OF Hamilton	SS:
Sworn to and subscribed before	re me this 29 day of September, 2008.
	Notary Public MELISSA L. BOWMAN Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires Sept. 6, 2011 Recorded In Clermont County
JOINT INVENTOR:	Recorded in Clermoni County
	Thomas A. McCardle
STATE OF Ohio	
COUNTY OF Hamilton	SS:
Sworn to and subscribed before	re me this 29 day of September, 2008.
	Notary Public MELISSA L. BOWMAN Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires Sept. 6, 2011 Recorded In Clermont County

Patent Assignment

3

SEN0522.US

JOINT INVENTOR:	
	Danny Solonder Danny L. Bolender
STATE OF ONIO	
COUNTY OF Hamilton	SS:
Sworn to and subscribed before	ore me this 29 day of September, 2008.
	Millionax Bornan
	Notary Public
	MELISSA L, BOWMAN Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires Sept. 6, 2011 Recorded In Clermont County
JOINT INVENTOR:	
	the Dockmin
	Steve Dickinson
STATE OF Ohio	

SS:

COUNTY OF Hamilton

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 29 day of September

Notary Public

MELISSA L. BOWMAN Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires Sept. 6, 2011 Recorded In Clermont County

Patent Assignment

SEN0522.US

PATENT

REEL: 058595 FRAME: 0912

JOINT INVENTOR:	•
	Joseph R. Knueven
STATE OF ONIO	,
COUNTY OF Hamilton	SS:
Sworn to and subscribed before	ore me this 29 day of Septemdon, 2008.
	Notary Public MELISSA L. BOWMAN Notary Public, State of Ohlo My Commission Expires Sept. 6, 2011 Recorded in Clermont County
JOINT INVENTOR:	
	Robert L. Lance, Jr.
STATE OF Ohio	
COUNTY OF Hamiton	SS:
Sworn to and subscribed befo	ore me this 29 day of September, 2008.
	Melwac Down Notary Public
	MELISSA L. BOWMAN Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires Sept. 6, 2011 Recorded In Clermont County

PATENT

REEL: 058595 FRAME: 0913

SEN0522.US

Patent Assignment

JOINT INVENTOR:

Dan Sty

Dan Stoltz

STATE OF Ohio

SS:

COUNTY OF Hamton

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 29 day of Septembon, 2008

MELISSA L. BOWMAN Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires Sept. 6, 2011 Recorded In Clermont County

Patent Assignment

6

SEN0522.US

JOINT INVENTOR:	
	Teresa Petrocelli, legal representative of Michael V. Petrocelli (deceased)
STATE OF OWD COUNTY OF CLEVENONT S	SS:
Sworn to and subscribed before	me this 23rd day of September, 2008
	Shau G Cn
	Notary Public
	SHAWN E LAWSON Notary Public State of Ohio My Commission Expires August 3, 2013

Patent Assignment

SEN0522.US

PATENT REEL: 058595 FRAME: 0915

RECORDED: 01/10/2022